

Crl. Appeal No. 45/2024
POOJA TYAGI V. JITENDER SINGH DHANJAL

24.02.2024

Fresh appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present: Appellant/convict in person alongwith Ld. Counsel

The appeal is accompanied with an application moved on behalf of applicant for stay of the operation of the impugned order / judgment dated 09.11.2023 and order on sentence dated 11.01.2024, passed by the Ld. Trial Court i.e. Ld. MM (NI Act) - 02, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi.

The convict is sentenced for the commission of offence punishable under Section 138 NI Act and he is sentenced to pay fine of Rs.4,58,470/-. The convict is 35 years old. Considering the facts and submissions, the operation of the impugned order dated 09.11.2023 and order on sentence dated 11.01.2024 is stayed pending appeal.

On considering the arguments and submissions made by Ld. Counsel for the appellant, the convict/appellant is admitted to bail on his furnishing bail bond/surety bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety in the like amount. The appellant submits that she is unable to arrange surety today due to some personal exigencies and undertakes to furnish the surety bond on the next date of hearing. Considering the facts and submitssions, the personal bond of the appellant is accepted till 26.02.2024.

Ld. Counsel for the convict/appellant submits that she is a single mother having no source of income. It is further submitted that the appellant is suffering from multiple ailments and has been passing through financial crisis.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the appellant/convict is directed to deposit the demand draft of Rs. 1.12 lacs within a period of 60 days.

Issue notice to the respondent on filing of PF for the next date of hearing.

Put up on **16.04.2024**.

(Pawan Kumar)
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/24.02.2024