

19.05.2025

Present: Appellant is absent.  
Sh. Arun Kumar Tiwari and Ms. Himanshi, Ld. Proxy  
Counsels for the appellant.  
Sh. Deepak Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the  
respondent.  
Respondent in person.

Today, the matter is listed for final arguments on appeal.

The appeal has been pending since 24.02.2024 and the matter has been adjourned number of times either for absence of the appellant or his counsel. It appears to be delaying tactics on the part of the appellant. In the interest of justice, last opportunity is given subject to further cost of Rs.5000/- to be paid to the respondent.

Even cost of Rs.2000/- imposed on 17.01.2025 has not been paid. It is made clear that no further opportunity shall be given to argue in this matter.

Put up for final arguments on 16.07.2025.

(Pawan Kumar)  
ASJ/Spl.FTC/PHC/19.05.2025